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Nez Perce Tribe-DFRM-Watershed

P.O. Box 365

Lapwai, ID 83540

July 14, 2006

It is clear that ISRP read the proposal with significant confusion.  This proposal was written in a time of great uncertainty and perhaps in an effort to keep numerous options open and please multiple partners, the key points of this proposal are not clear to ISRP.  The proposal was written approximately one week after the sale of the land was made public and at that time the new landowner would not fully disclose his intentions for managing those 40,000 acres.  Since writing the proposal, there are more details available about what the new landowner intends for the Lochsa lands.  I will try and resolve the confusion by referencing content in the proposal and adding information where it may need further clarification.  In order to facilitate my response, I have tried to group the ISRP review comments into categories which, in turn, required me to organize the comments as follows:  
ISRP Comments Requiring Clarification on What Land is Proposed for Acquisition:  The sponsors have not made a convincing case that the patchwork of parcels proposed for purchase will provide significant benefits for focal species. In response, the sponsors need to address the unresolved issues and questions identified in the following assessment. The proposed purchase consists of blocks of habitat (size not provided) that apparently have been degraded. The parcels proposed for purchase are interspersed with private land, but there is no assurance that the parcels of private land could be purchased. Land-use activities on the private parcels could impact the areas that were purchased.  The sponsors are seeking funding to purchase land in the three watersheds within this area.  The watersheds in question should be clearly identified on a map. A major concern is that the area proposed for purchase is a patchwork of parcels interspersed with private land rather than a single large, contiguous parcel. It is unclear just how well the parcels that will be purchased are functionally connected. The interspersed parcels of private land leaves open the possibility that land use activities on the private parcels could impact the areas that were purchased. Has purchase of the private parcels been explored?
Response:

Most of the comments above are addressed in the proposal.    
The first point of confusion seems to be which land is proposed for acquisition.  I have included below the first and last paragraph from the abstract of proposal #200731100.  

Over 40,000 acres of critical habitat for aquatic and terrestrial species in the Upper Lochsa River Subbasin were sold in November of 2005 by Plum Creek Timber Company to single private owner.  The new owner, TWJ Holdings L.L.C, a private developer is willing to consider options for his Lochsa Holdings other than development.  TWJ Holdings Owners has expressed interest in a land exchange with the United States Forest Service, an offer for purchase, or a combination of the two.  Acquiring the lands would provide direct benefit to threatened populations of anadromous and resident fish.

The Nez Perce Tribe proposes to work together with the partnering agencies the Clearwater National Forest and Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation, to option all TWJ Holdings, LLC lands, purchase the lands having the most direct benefit to fish and wildlife and raise matching funds to acquire all the holdings or complete a land exchange.

Since writing the proposal, the new land owner has indicated that he is currently only interested in a legislative land exchange with the United States Forest Service for a near equivalent amount of USFS managed land outside of the Forest Service Region where the Lochsa lands are located.  If the exchange is not granted, the new landowner intends to sell the land.  In all likelihood, the lands proposed for exchange will make the land exchange too politically controversial for the USFS to comply with and the offer that can be made to the new landowner will fall short of the new owner’s expectation.  This makes having funds available to option the land all the more critical.

The lands proposed for acquisition were identified on a map (figure 2) in the proposal.  I include below for reference.
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Figure 2.  The green sections of land are proposed for purchase through this proposal.

For reference a section of land equals 640 acres.  The land sections that are not green in the figure above are all identified as federal land, managed by the Clearwater National Forest.  This ownership of land seemed particularly confusing to ISRP reviewers, so to re-emphasize this map.  There are two land owners/managers:  the Clearwater  National Forest (white) and TWJ Holdings (green).
There were three basic options discussed within the proposal regarding the disposition of the private land in the Lochsa.  1. Exchange the land.  2.  Buy the land and gift it to the USFS.  3. Buy a conservation easement and then sell the land to a Conservation Buyer.  Options 1 and 2 would put all the land under the management of the Clearwater National Forest.  Option 3 would leave all the currently private sections private but there would be an easement on the land which should protect fish and wildlife and prevent residential and resort development.

As stated in the proposal all of these options will require collaborations with multiple partners and in order to buy the land outright or buy a conservation easement, more funds will have to be raised.  Monies will go from the Nez Perce Tribe to Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation who will option the land (also referred to as right of first refusal). Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation will spearhead any additional fund raising required for the land acquisition.

ISRP Comment #2:  The sponsors did not provide an estimate of the increase in fish or wildlife production that eventually would be achieved from the purchase.  Related comments to this include the following:.  The habitat to be purchased apparently is in a degraded state and would require substantial restoration over long periods of time. The sponsors do not provide any specifics about the nature of the degradation.  The sponsors state that areas degraded by timber harvest have substantial resilience and can recover from habitat degradation faster than areas affected by other human activities. The sponsors need to cite the scientific literature that justifies this assertion.  The sponsors provide no estimate of the gain in fish production that will accrue for this land purchase. Apparently an EDT analysis was not conducted. The sponsors do not address the issue of whether passage through the Clearwater and Lower Lochsa is a limiting factor.

Response to Comment #2:  There is not enough information available to provide realistic estimates of how converting 40,000 acres of land currently managed for timber harvest into protected status will change production of both fish and wildlife.  Given the lack of data available, attempting to model the changes in production using EDT would likely yield spurious results.  However, using EDT is an interesting idea and the project sponsor is working on how to accomplish this as more data about the land becomes available.  The exact road densities and numbers of barrier culverts are not currently known.  There is no doubt an active restoration program within the newly acquired sections would have to be initiated and continued for at least 10 years.  Initial estimates from the Clearwater National Forest’s Ecosystem Analysis at the Watershed Scale (EAWS) for Crooked Fork to Brushy Fork suggests that there may be as many as 200 barrier culverts on the private land and over 400 miles of failing road.  Removing the roads and removing or replacing the culverts would likely prevent over a hundred thousand cubic yards of sediment from entering spawning and rearing habitat (estimated made based on the calculated amount of sediment entering into streams of the Lochsa after the last major landslide event in 1996) and would open up 20-30 miles of spawning and rearing habitat (Crooked Brushy EAWS).  There is no meaningful scientific method for estimating changes in fisheries production resulting from habitat restoration projects.  We hope the numerous pilot projects and research projects within the Columbia Basin will help us answer those questions.  The ability to put this 40,000 acres into protected status, resulting in the Lochsa drainage (over 300,000 acres) being under contiguous ownership could only have significant benefits to fish and wildlife.  If the land is not returned to federal ownership either through exchange or purchase or protected through easement, the new landowner will sell the land off bit by bit to private developers.  Private developers will subdivide the land for private residences and small resorts.  This changes the restoration picture irrevocably.  
The Nez Perce Tribe has worked actively with the Clearwater National Forest for the last 10 years to restore landscapes heavily impacted by harvest activity.  We have reduced risks of road associated sedimentation, promoted native revegetation, improved hillslope hydrology, and returned miles of spawning and rearing habitat for aquatic species.  Based on the results we are seeing from our program, I would say landscapes on the Lochsa that are intact but harvested do have excellent potential for restoration.  However, once these steep landscapes are fragmented and converted to housing lots, fences, sewer/septic systems, paved roads, and urban pollution, that potential for restoration decreases to almost nothing.

ISRP Comment #3:  The proposed project is related to several projects funded through the Fish and Wildlife Program. The sponsors do not indicate whether these projects will link directly to the proposed purchases. 
Response #3:  Response from Section D of the proposal.  The land proposed for acquisition falls entirely within the project areas of two Bonneville Power Administration projects also sponsored by the Nez Perce Tribe-DFRM-Watershed.  

199607703 Protect and Restore Wawaalamnime to ‘Imnaamatnoon Analysis Area

200207400 Protect and Restore Crooked Fork to Colt Killed Creeks Analysis Area

Both projects emphasize landscape scale restoration and include the following actions:  removing roads, improving roads, replacing culverts, and revegetation.  Funds from these projects have already been used on the private land proposed for acquisition (at the time the lands were owned by Plum Creek Timber Company) and would continue to be combined with USFS funds and other matching grants to fund the required restoration work.

ISRP Comment #4:  A list of references to objectives (document unknown) is referred to, but there is no explanation of the objectives. The work elements are not explained. The only “methods” are those related to arranging for the purchase. There is no stated plan for M&E.
Response #4:  The only objective of this proposal is to provide funding to the Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation to either secure a land exchange with the USFS or option all the land from the private land owner in order that we might work on other options for protecting it.  The restoration of these lands falls under the scope of other proposals.  Please see the NPT-DFRM-Watershed Division umbrella response for the Monitoring and Evaluation Comment.

ISRP Comment #5: Personnel are listed, but not enough information is provided to judge their qualifications. Information transfer is not discussed.
Response #5:  The Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation (RMEF) is one of the most experienced non-profits in the nation.  They have extensive experience brokering land exchanges and securing conservation easements as well as bringing together groups with disparate interests.  Resumes were not provided for me to include in the proposal.  However, Mr.  Mike Mueller, the lands program manager for Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation would be happy to answer any questions regarding his qualifications or the professional staff at RMEF.  He can be reached at RMEF headquarters in Missoula, MT (406)523-9041.
